

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Hudson Solar Cayman, LP,

Plaintiff,

- against -

Sky Solar Holdings, LTD.,  
Sky Solar Power LTD., and  
Sky International Enterprise Group Limited,

Defendants.

Index No. 650847/2019

I.A.S. Part 3

Justice Joel M. Cohen

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN LIEU OF COMPLAINT**

Dated: March 11, 2019

Josh Greenblatt  
Alexia Renee Brancato  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 446-4800  
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

*Attorneys for Sky Solar Holdings, LTD.,  
Sky Solar Power LTD., and  
Sky International Enterprise Group Limited.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
I. THE RELEVANT COURSE OF DEALING BETWEEN HUDSON & SKY .....	1
II. PURPORTED EVENTS OF DEFAULT.....	3
A. The Clear Skies Pledge And Hudson’s Waivers.....	3
B. Sky’s Financial Reporting To Hudson.....	6
C. The Intercompany Loan.....	6
III. HUDSON’S BAD FAITH TACTICS SINCE DECEMBER 2018 .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE GUARANTY IS NOT AN INSTRUMENT FOR THE PAYMENT OF MONEY ONLY AND CPLR § 3213 IS THUS INAPPLICABLE.....	9
II. MULTIPLE ISSUES OF FACT PRECLUDE A GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THIS MATTER .....	11
A. The Alleged Defaults Under The ARNPA Do Not Warrant Acceleration.....	11
B. Hudson Waived Any Alleged Event Of Default And Should Be Estopped From Accelerating The ARNPA.....	12
C. Hudson’s Acceleration Is In Bad Faith.....	14
D. Hudson’s Acceleration Is Unconscionable .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bonds Fin., Inc. v. Kestrel Techs., LLC</i> , 48 A.D.3d 230 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	9, 10
<i>Cadlerock, L.L.C. v. Renner</i> , 72 A.D.3d 454 (1st Dep't 2010) .....	14
<i>Canterbury Realty &amp; Equip. Corp. v. Poughkeepsie Sav. Bank</i> , 524 N.Y.S.2d 531 (3d Dep't 1988) .....	14, 15
<i>Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank, B.A. v. Navarro</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 485 (Ct. App. June 9, 2015) .....	11
<i>Cty. of Greene v. Chalifoux</i> , 127 A.D.3d 1316 (3d Dep't 2015) .....	15
<i>Davimos v. Halle</i> , 35 A.D.3d 270 (1st Dep't 2006) .....	9
<i>Ian Woodner Family Collection, Inc. v. Abaris Books, Ltd.</i> , 284 A.D.2d 163 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	10
<i>Karabu v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 96-4960 (BSJ), 1997 WL 759462 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2005) .....	15
<i>Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Hixon</i> , 124 A.D.2d 488 (1st Dep't 1986) .....	11
<i>Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Green</i> , 95 A.D.2d 737 (1st Dep't 1983) .....	11
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Transgrow Realty Corp.</i> , 101 A.D.2d 770 (1st Dep't 1984) .....	13, 14
<i>North Fork Bank v. Computerized Quality Separation Corp.</i> , No. 148552004, 2005 WL 7871193 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County Mar. 31, 2005) .....	15
<i>PDL Biopharma, Inc. v. Wohlstadter</i> , 147 A.D.3d 494 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>RR Chester, LLC v. Arlington Bldg. Corp.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 652 (2d Dep't 2005) .....	12

*Scelza v. Ryba*,  
169 N.Y.S.2d 462 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1957) .....13

*Smolev v. Carole Hochman Design Grp., Inc.*,  
79 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....12

*Tunnell Publ. Co. v. Straus Communications*,  
169 A.D.2d 1031 (3d Dep’t 1991) .....15

*Weissman v. Sinorm Deli, Inc.*,  
669 N.E.2d 242 (Ct. App. June 11, 1996) .....9

**Rules**

CPLR § 3213.....1, 8, 9, 10
